

# **Wisconsin Department of Transportation**

July 19, 2022

**Division of Transportation Systems Development** 

Bureau of Project Development 4822 Madison Yards Way, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor South Madison, WI 53705

Telephone: (608) 266-1631 Facsimile (FAX): (608) 266-8459

### **NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS:**

Proposal #13 1641-02-72, WISC 2022497

C Lacrosse, South Avenue

Green Bay Street To Ward Avenue

**USH 14** 

La Crosse County

1641-02-82

C Lacrosse, South Avenue

**Green Bay Street To Ward Avenue** 

**USH 14** 

La Crosse County

# Letting of August 9, 2022

This is Addendum No. 01, which provides for the following:

# **Special Provisions:**

Revised Special Provisions						
Article No.	Description					
11.	Railroad Insurance and Coordination – BNSF Railway Company					

The responsibility for notifying potential subcontractors and suppliers of these changes remains with the prime contractor.

Sincerely,

Mike Coleman

Proposal Development Specialist Proposal Management Section

# ADDENDUM NO. 01 1641-02-72/82 July 19, 2022

#### **Special Provisions**

Replace the entire article language with the following:

# 11. Railroad Insurance and Coordination - BNSF Railway Company

Replace entire article language with the following:

## A. Description

Comply with standard spec 107.17 for all work affecting BNSF Railway Company property and any existing tracks.

#### A.1 Railroad Insurance Requirements

In addition to standard spec 107.26, provide railroad protective liability insurance coverage as specified in standard spec 107.17.3. Insurance is filed in the name of BNSF Railway Company.

Notify evidence of the required coverage, and duration to Jake Rzewnicki, Manager of Public Projects; 4515 Kansas Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas 66106; Telephone (913) 551-4275; Telephone (913) 551-4275; E-mail <a href="mailto:Jacob.Rzewnicki@bnsf.com">Jacob.Rzewnicki@bnsf.com</a> to determine the applicable railroad rules and regulations. Once determined send the RPLI policy to bnsf@certfocus.com. Approval of the policy will not take place until the Manager of Public Projects has been contacted.

Also send a copy to the following: Scott Willinger, SW LaCrosse Region Railroad Coordinator; 3550 Mormon Coulee Road, La Crosse, WI 54601; Telephone (608) 792-1360; E-mail: gene.willinger@dot.wi.gov

- Project ID: 1641-02-72

- Work Performed: Pavement replacement

#	Route Name	City/County	Crossing ID	RR Subdivision	RR Milepost
1	Barlow Street	La Crosse/La Crosse	079 839L	Aurora	296.72
2	STH 35/West Avenue	La Crosse/La Crosse	079 840F	Aurora	296.743

#### A.2 Train Operation

Approximately 4 through freight trains operate weekly at up to 10 mph. FRA crossing inventory notes one switching movement daily through crossings.

# A.3 Names and Addresses of Railroad Representatives for Consultation and Coordination Construction Contact

Jake Rzewnicki, Manager of Public Projects; 4515 Kansas Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas 66106; Telephone (913) 551-4275; Telephone (913) 551-4275; E-mail Jacob.Rzewnicki@bnsf.com for consultation on railroad requirements during construction.

Amend standard spec 108.4 to include the railroad in the distribution of the initial bar chart, and monthly schedule updates. The bar chart shall specifically show work involving coordination with the railroad.

#### **Flagging Contact**

Notify the Construction Contact above a minimum of 40 working days in advance to arrange for a railroad flagger. Reference the Crossing ID, Wisconsin Milepost and Subdivision found in A.1.

#### **Cable Locate Contact**

In addition to contacting Diggers Hotline, contact the BNSF Communications Network Control Center at (800) 533-2891, five working days before the locate is needed. Reference Wisconsin Milepost 296.72 – 296.743 on Line Segment 3.

BNSF will only locate railroad owned facilities located in the railroad right-of-way. The railroad does not locate any other utilities.

#### A.4 Work by Railroad

The railroad will perform the work described in this section, except for work described in other special provisions, and will be accomplished without cost to the contractor. None.

# A.5 Temporary Grade Crossing

If a temporary grade crossing is desired, submit a written request to the railroad representative named in A.3 at least 40 days prior to the time needed. Approval is subject to the discretion of the railroad. The department has made no arrangements for a temporary grade crossing.

#### A.6 Rail Security Awareness and Contractor Orientation

Prior to entry on railroad right-of-way, the contractor shall arrange for on-line security awareness and contractor orientation training and testing and be registered through "e-RAILSAFE" for all contractor and subcontractor employees working on railroad right-of-way. See <u>e-railsafe.com</u> "Information". The security awareness and contractor orientation training are shown under the railroad's name.

The security awareness and contractor orientation certification is valid for 2 year(s) and must be renewed for projects that will carry over beyond the 2 year period. Contractor and subcontractor employees shall wear the identification badge issued by e-RAILSAFE when on railroad right-of-way. Costs associated with training and registration are incidental to other items in the contract.

stp-107-026 (202200602)

**END OF ADDENDUM**